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big.,t headaches. If we want to have a 
national programme; whal shall we do with 

Ihe rc?lily of 14 or I:; different langug., 7 

ThaI is OIW of the answel6 we have to lind 

out. It is quite clear Ihnt we arc n('t only 

relying on a salellile experiment. The 

pr<'glamme of in~ television network on 

the baSIS of terrestlial  cables ,s proceeding. 

The,ef,'rc. Ihis will re a hybrid systen. For 
certain national r e~ rmd for rural 

and rem{lle 8!ea5, the satellile will be ~  

if it DCCl1meS successful. For al1 Ihe o!her 

normal td<vi-ion, there will be regional 

lelevision statinos which presumably will be 

using I egional languages and will broadcast 

their prngrammes Illterruptions}. As 
regards Ihe second question, about educational 

r c~  I said t hal a centl e would be 

set up. The NCFRT wil' -.t up a training 

centre and a curricula.m development cenlre 

and they will be in constcwl touch with the 

States, get all their svllahus and curricuJam 

and see to what extent it is possible to 

uchieve inumtitl' anu uniformity, so that 11 
will be useful for all per;ons. 

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

C"lIal.or8110n fly Foreign f'ims \lith Indian 

Hms in L'nloD Territor. of Deibi 

*1715. SHRI M. L. SONDHI ; Will 

the Minister (,f INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP· 

MEt--.T, INTERNAL TRADE AND COM· 

PANY AFFAIRS bl pleased to state; 

(a) the names of foreign tims with 

Iheir nationality, which have been allowed to 

enter into collaboration arrangements in the 

Union Territory of Delhi and the names of 
the Indian collaborators; 

(b) whether there have been cases where 

collahoral ion arral gerncnts were sought 

elsewhere in India and were later "ansferred 

to the Union Territory of Delhi; and 

te) whether an} of these lims have bem 
found guilt\' of foreign exehan.e regulations 

or of the ('ompany law reguluiuns and, if 

so, the detail. there 0f ? 

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTR .... L 

DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL 1 RADE 
AND COMPAr-;y AfFAIRS (SHRI F. A. 

AHMED) : (a) and ib). List Ol f.'reign 

collaboration agreements, approved by 
Government from time to time, slowing the 

names of Indian parties, DalllC5 of fcreian 

collaborators and items of manufacture are 

published in the Dir<Clorate of Commercial 

Publicity, ini~ r  of foreign Trade monthly 
publication "The J"urnul of I"dustry Qlld 
T,..de", carie, of which are available in the 
Lillrary of tho H<luse. Information in respect 

of COllaboration agreements aJ)pl'Oved by 

Government is not, however, kept State·wise. 

because such agreemenls are approved from 

point of view of importance of particular 

indusltielo and "ot p" accollnt of the 
units in such Industries. 

(c) Inf('lrmation is being collected and 

will be placed on the Tabl. of the House. 

AppeAl for more Fund. by Indian Delellate 

al Grneral Ses!!on of U. N. I. D. O. 

*1716. SHRI N. R. LASKAR : 

SHRI MAYAVAN : 

SHRI DHANDAPANI : 

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL 

DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE 

AlND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to 
state: 

(a) whether il is a fact thai India had 

made an appeal for more funds for the 

operations of the U. N. Industrial Develop-

ment Orllanisati<ln IU. N. I. D.O.) ; 

(b) if so, whelher the appeal was made 
by our delegate at the General Se5sion of 

the U. N. l. D. O. ; 

(cl if so, the other propO!als put forward 

by the delegate in the C(loferenee : and 

(d) how far they have been accepted and 

approved ? 

THE MINISTER OF INDl'STRIAL 

DEVELOPMENT INTERNAL TRADE 

AND COMPANY Af'F"IRS (SHRI F. A. 
AHMED) : (aJ and (h\. Yes, Sir, in his 

statement during the general debate, the 

le.dor of the Indian delegation had Btated 

that it will be necessar y for UNIDO to have 
larger resources and greater independence to 
evolve its own str-tegy and to lake its own 

decieions to proMele mdostrialisation of the 

developing countrlea. 

(cl Some of the other important point. 
made by the lodian <leleeation are: 

,i) I he pivotal roie of UNIDO ill the 
Second DeveloprtlCllll Decade; 

(i1) the need for the promotion oi the 

tfln5fer of tcchnoloaies includinj 
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'n:.nle In use in some of the more 
developed amona the developina 
countrie" to the less developed 
amona them; 

(iii) importance of relatlns of the 
UNIDO's Trainins Proarammes to 
the specific need. of the developing 
countries : 

(iv) areater attention to adaptive 
industrial research and development 
of consultancy services to enable 
developins countries to adapt im-
ported technolOIlies to suit their 
local conditions ; and 

(v) promotion of industrial cooperation 
amons developing countries. 

(d) The Indian Deleption's sUllestions 
were well received at the Session. 

Election Petltlonl pendlnl In Hllb 
Conrts/Supreme Court 

°1717. SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL: 
Will the Minister of LAW AND SOCIAL 
WELFARE be pleased to state; 

(a> the number of Election Petitions 
arisins out of the 1967 General Elections, 
still pendind in tbe Supreme Court ; 

(b) whether some Petitionl are .tllI 
pend ina in the Hilh Courts ; and 

(c) the number of Election Petitions 
pending in tbe HiSh Courts, arising out of 
the mid-term elections and also of those 
pendma in the Supreme Court 1 

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND 
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI GOVINDA 
MENON); (a> 12 appeals (2 relating to the 
House of lhe People and 10 relatinl to the 
LCli&lative Assemblies). 

(b) 3 elertion petitions (all relating to 
Lcaislative ASiembIiOll). 

(c) ) () election petitions arc pcndln. 
before the various Hiah Court. end 14 
appeals are pcndina before the Supreme 
Court. 
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M/I. Stllodard Drum aod Barrel 
MaDufacturlDg Co. 

·1719 SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: 
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE 
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to 
refer to the reply siven to Un.tarred 
Question No. 6292 on the 14th April, 1970 
rcgardiog Mis. Standard Drum ILd Barrel 
Mfg. Co. and state : 

(a) whetber tbe 18 sauae .teel abee .. 
received by Mrs. Standard Drum and Barrel 
Mfa. Co. from tbe stockists were apiuat 
tbeir own quota certificatCi ; 

(b) if so, the details of the said quota 
certificates and the source. from which the 
same were received ; 

(el tbe namel of the Itockia.. from 
whom tbey received 18 PUIC lteel &bceti 




